
LOK SABHA 

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 481 

TO BE ANSWERED ON 20.07.2022 
 
 

 
 

MEGA TEXTILE PARK UNDER PM MITRA 

 

 

481. SHRI RAM MOHAN NAIDU KINJARAPU: 
 

 
 

 
 

Will the Minister of TEXTILES वस्त्र मंत्री 

be pleased to state : 
 

 

(a) whether Srikakulam district has been proposed by Government of Andhra Pradesh (AP) to develop 

mega textile park under PM MITRA and if so, the details thereof;  
 

(b) the list of locations proposed by AP to develop mega textile park under PM MITRA;  
 

(c) the list of locations, fund allocation for the Government’s recently announced plans to create 75 

textile hubs like Tamil Nadu’s Tiruppur;  
 

(d) the State-wise, year-wise turnover, exports of textile industry for the last ten years; and  
 

(e) the district-wise, year-wise turnover, exports of textile industry in AP since 2014? 

 

 
 

 

उत्तर 

ANSWER 

वस्त्र राज्‍य मंत्री (श्रीमती दर्शना जरदोर्) 

THE MINISTER OF STATE FOR TEXTILES  

 (SMT. DARSHANA JARDOSH) 
 

(a) & (b): Government of India has decided to set up PM MITRA Park (Greenfield/Brownfield) 

across the country. Andhra Pradesh has sent one proposal only for setting up of PM MITRA Park at 

Kopparthy, YSR Kadapa District. The final selection of site shall be done through challenge matrix.    

(c): Hon’ble Minister of Textiles has announced to create 75 Tirupur like textile hubs across the 

country for holistic development of textile sector to commemorate 75
 
year of India’s independence. 

The list of such textile hubs has not yet been finalised. 

(d):  The State-wise, year-wise exports of textile industry for the last ten years is at Annexure-I.  

(e): The district-wise, year-wise exports of textile industry in Andhra Pradesh is at Annexure-II



 

Annexure I 

The State-wise, year-wise exports of textile industry for the last ten years (Value in Million USD) 

Export of certain Principal Commodities from different States/UT for the last ten years 

State/UT 2012-13 2013-14 2014-15 2016-17 2017-18 2018-19 2019-20 2020-21 2021-22 

Andaman & Nicobar 4.50 2.01 1.24 0.64 8.02 1.28 0.23 0.10 0.02 

Andhra Pradesh 790.06 1,005.19 841.34 754.23 555.45 736.44 472.92 447.47 770.62 

Arunachal Pradesh 0.08 0.31 0.41 4.76 0.51 0.05 0.02 0.01 0.00 

Assam 0.14 0.60 0.89 0.89 1.18 0.39 1.87 3.87 7.05 

Bihar 9.74 17.61 16.64 8.90 21.83 34.95 36.43 40.10 36.75 

Chandigarh 13.03 16.78 13.63 3.03 5.70 5.01 2.17 5.30 9.83 

Chattisgarh 5.07 1.48 2.65 0.83 1.26 2.81 1.69 0.91 3.25 

Dadra & Nagar Haveli 467.48 628.81 627.45 628.31 669.48 690.91 629.38 584.30 977.08 

Daman & Diu 62.52 131.05 117.52 147.56 201.67 215.59 195.12 66.63 116.31 

Delhi 3,393.99 4,105.71 4,520.60 5,103.78 3,314.03 2,451.13 2,484.62 1,744.64 1,537.10 

Goa 1.20 1.61 1.03 15.94 21.15 8.00 5.32 5.04 5.70 

Gujarat 4,781.34 5,225.59 4,742.16 5,066.72 5,523.03 6,073.14 5,069.98 5,010.86 7,275.65 

Haryana 1,735.27 2,187.44 2,371.96 2,227.67 2,760.07 2,920.88 2,802.80 2,388.77 3,492.49 

Himachal Pradesh 177.09 207.08 228.35 200.49 197.08 207.94 184.99 177.95 330.00 

Jammu & Kashmir 37.25 37.19 48.93 40.31 41.53 80.74 79.60 61.08 101.36 

Jharkhand 3.94 5.01 6.35 3.95 19.39 12.73 21.59 9.50 7.54 

Karnataka 2,109.71 2,249.60 2,265.23 2,415.67 2,617.43 2,556.47 2,470.06 1,913.37 2,730.69 

Kerala 269.29 279.35 305.11 270.85 276.76 275.24 290.72 218.99 308.81 

Ladakh 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.02 

Lakshadweep 0.04 0.08 0.11 0.10 0.27 0.06 0.09 0.01 0.13 

Madhya Pradesh 707.47 761.78 942.65 1,119.02 1,195.43 1,256.53 1,130.93 1,337.26 2,107.15 

Maharashtra 6,456.28 6,903.91 6,265.95 4,899.40 4,866.20 4,941.10 4,262.10 3,982.34 5,330.37 

Manipur 0.02 0.00 0.00 0.46 0.02 0.07 0.02 0.00 0.60 



Meghalaya 0.00 0.10 4.88 0.00 0.13 0.12 0.04 0.04 0.03 

Mizoram 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.03 0.07 0.00 0.00 0.00 

Nagaland 0.13 0.23 0.02 0.08 0.06 0.14 0.30 0.11 0.32 

Odisha 6.90 8.34 10.89 36.78 22.36 36.15 40.44 28.68 85.92 

Pondicherry 4.98 8.00 7.64 7.00 12.83 11.04 12.79 25.99 17.09 

Punjab 2,117.28 2,306.75 2,328.34 1,884.63 1,845.46 1,780.25 1,515.66 1,311.35 2,109.13 

Rajasthan 924.49 975.97 1,035.19 1,084.17 1,254.26 1,381.91 1,297.34 1,165.08 1,767.19 

Sikkim 0.04 0.18 0.55 0.08 0.16 0.12 0.19 0.03 0.00 

Tamilnadu 5,749.87 6,762.64 6,989.43 6,751.92 6,962.61 7,284.69 6,963.33 6,205.76 8,698.17 

Telangana 0.00 0.00 40.87 77.57 186.98 168.69 131.51 202.40 465.62 

Tripura 0.74 1.08 1.32 0.67 0.61 0.28 0.57 0.03 0.04 

Uttar Pradesh 1,417.87 1,608.01 1,808.55 1,910.55 2,412.47 2,705.96 2,628.05 2,174.13 2,980.06 

Uttarakhand 77.13 77.10 69.48 39.63 51.33 68.01 47.67 51.96 82.88 

West Bengal 994.88 1,078.91 1,095.53 1,074.70 1,004.87 998.57 1,021.02 904.27 1,264.75 

(Source: DGCIS)



 

 

Annexure II 

The district-wise, year-wise exports of textile industry in Andhra Pradesh   

District 2021-22 (In USD Million) 

ANANTAPUR 45.06 

CHITTOOR 23.81 

EAST GODAVARI 12.11 

GUNTUR 284.99 

KRISHNA 42.98 

KURNOOL 3.32 

PRAKASAM 7.81 

SPSR NELLORE 15.36 

VISAKHAPATANAM 280.75 

WEST GODAVARI 43.95 

Y.S.R. 10.48 

Total  770.62 

Note: As per the information made available by DGCIS. 

*** 


